



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket Number: _____

THE NORTH RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner/Defendant,

- v. -

THE HONORABLE ROBERT G. CHAFIN, SPECIAL JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WYOMING COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA; ALL PLAINTIFFS AND CROSS-CLAIMANT PLAINTIFFS IN *JILL A. LAMBERT, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF CARLOS G. LAMBERT, DECEASED V. MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY, ET AL.*, CIVIL ACTION NO. 10-C-69, AND *TERESA DIANE PERSINGER, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF EDDIE D. PERSINGER, DECEASED V. MINES SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY, ET AL.*, CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-C-45

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Michael J. Farrell, Esq. (WV State Bar #1168)
Tamela J. White, Esq. (WV State Bar # 6392)
Farrell, White & Legg PLLC
P.O. Box 6457
Huntington, WV 25772-7457
Phone: (304) 522-9100
Fax: (304) 522-9162

John R. Hoblitzell, Esq. (WVSB # 1746)
Ann L. Haight, Esq. (WVSB # 1527)
Robert B. Allen, Esq. (WVSB # 0110)
KAY CASTO & CHANEY PLLC
P. O. Box 2031
Charleston, WV 25327
Phone 304-345-8900
Fax: 304-345-8909

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	9
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. <u>BY ACCEPTING THE PARTIAL ASSIGNMENTS, PLAINTIFFS STAND IN THE SHOES OF MSA AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME LIABILITIES AND PROHIBITIONS PLACED UPON MSA.</u>	12
A. <u>By accepting the partial Assignments, Plaintiffs subjected themselves to the same alternative forums that have jurisdiction over MSA.</u>	13
B. <u>Denial of North River’s Motions to Dismiss on the basis that Plaintiffs are not subject to the rulings of the Delaware court will result in substantial injustice to North River.</u>	14
C. <u>The denial of North River’s Motions to Dismiss will result in the unreasonable duplication of litigation.</u>	14
D. <u>The denial of North River’s Motions to Dismiss will result in the unreasonable duplication of litigation.</u>	15
II. <u>AN ANALYSIS OF W. VA. CODE § 56-1-1a INDICATES THAT A DISMISSAL AND/OR STAY BASED ON FORUM NON CONVENIENS IS APPROPRIATE.</u>	15
III. <u>PURSUANT TO W. Va. CODE § 56-6-10, THE IMMEDIATE ACTIONS SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING THE OUTCOME OF THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION BROUGHT BY MSA IN DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT.</u>	22
IV. <u>THESE ACTIONS SHOULD BE STAYED BECAUSE BY ASSIGNING A PORTION OF ITS RIGHTS UNDER POLICY NO. JU 1319 TO THE PLAINTIFFS IN LAMBERT AND PERSINGER, MSA IS ATTEMPTING TO COMMIT A SHAM UPON THE COURT IN AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT THE STAY ISSUED BY DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT.</u>	23

Conclusion.....	25
Verification.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Case Law

<i>Frieson v. Isner</i> , 168 W. Va. 758, 775, 285 S.E.2d 641, 653 (1981).....	23
<i>Lightner v. Lightner</i> , 146 W. Va. 1024, 124 S.E.2d 355 (1962).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Mace v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 666, 672, 714 S.E.2d 223, 229 (2011).....	16
<i>Nezan v. Aries Technologies</i> , 226 W. Va. 631, 704 S.E.2d 631 (2010).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483. S.E.2d 12 (1996).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Piper v. Sanders</i> , 228 W. Va. 792, 724 S.E.2d 763 (2012).....	15
<i>Strahin v. Sullivan</i> , 220 W. Va. 329, 647 S.E.2d 765, 773 (2007).....	12, 22

Other State Case Law

<i>Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Merritt Chapman & Scott Corp.</i> , 163 A. 646, 648 (Del. 1932).....	4
<i>Crawford Cent. School Dist. v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 616, 619-20 (Pa. 2005).....	12, 21
<i>Household Int'l, Inc. v. Eljer Indus., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 405741, at *2 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1995).....	4
<i>New England Insurance Co. v. Barnett</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27272 at *9 (WDLA 2011).....	12
<i>Smith v. Cumberland Group, Ltd.</i> , 687 A.2d 1167, 1172 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	12, 21

West Virginia Statutes

W. Va. Code § 56-1-1a.....	1, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22
W. Va. Code § 56-6-10.....	1, 22, 23

West Virginia Circuit Court Orders

Order Denying Defendant The North River Insurance Company's Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Motion for Stay of Action.....	8
--	---

Other Court Orders

Del. Super. Jan. 24, 2011 Order.....	4, 10, 13, 23
--------------------------------------	---------------

Del. Super. October 6, 2011 Order.....4, 10, 13, 23
Del. Super. April 18, 2012 Order.....4, 10, 13, 23
Del. Super. March 22, 2013 Order.....4
